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AGENDA  

City Council 

Monday, May 11, 2020  

 7:00PM 

MEETING HELD VIRTUALLY ON ZOOM 

 
 

1.  Call to Order 

2.  Invocation 

3.  Pledge of Allegiance 

4.  Roll Call 

5.  Approval of Minutes/Summary – April 27, 2020 Regular Meeting 

6.  General Public Comments  

7.  County Commissioner Report  

8.  Agenda Amendments 

9.  Mayorʹs Report 

10.  Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. Public Safety Storm Damaged Vehicle Repair Change Order 
Council will consider approving a change order for $3,895.85 to cover additional costs to repair one 

(1) Public Safety vehicle damaged during the April 7, 2020 hail storm, with H&H Auto Body. 

 

11.  Communications:  The March 2020 Public Safety Report, the April 2020 Investment and Fund 

Balance Reports. 

12.  Accounts Payable ‐ $63,285.74 

13.  Public Comments 

14.  Staff Comments 

15.  Council Comments   
16.  Adjournment 

 

 

Note:  All public comment limited to two minutes, when recognized please rise and give your name and address 

Brad Keeler, Mayor 

Lori Steele, Mayor Pro‐Tem 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

Roger Keeney, Council Member 

Randy Wisnaski, Council Member 
“The Island City” 

Department of Administration Services 

211 N. Main Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269‐685‐6821   Fax: 269‐685‐7282 

Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 
 

City of Plainwell 

To join this Zoom Meeting: 

 

By phone: 1+(312) 626‐6799 

 

Online:  
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86577508128?pw
d=NStweWlTYUt2NlpTTWxDV3NiWm9rZz09 



 

 
The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity employer and provider 

 

MINUTES 

Plainwell City Council 

April 27, 2020 
 

1. Mayor Keeler called the regular meeting to order at 7:01 PM on the Zoom Virtual Meeting Application. 

 

2. Terry Steele gave the invocation. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

4. Roll Call:  Present:  Mayor Keeler, Mayor Pro Tem Steele, Councilmember Overhuel, Councilmember Keeney 

and Councilmember Wisnaski.  Absent:  None. 

 

5. Approval of Minutes/Summary: 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the Council Minutes and Summary 

of the 04/13/2020 regular meeting.  On voice vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

6. Public Comments:  None. 

 

7. County Commissioner Report: 

County Commissioner Rick Cain reported there is much work being done by the Health Department, among 

others.  He gave an update on recent news reports about a large number of positive COVID tests at a local 

commercial facility, noting that the Health Department continues to identify the specific sources of the infection. 

 

8. Agenda Amendments:  None. 

 

9. Mayor’s Report:  Mayor Keeler is anxiously awaiting spring weather. 

 

10. Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. Treasurer Kelley reported having surveyed several municipalities around the state, most of which have 

opted to waive utility billing late fees and shut-offs during this health crisis.  The resolution under 

consideration was offered by the City Attorney to meet compliance with the city’s water and sewer 

ordinances as a formality to allow for the waiver of the penalties for April and May 2020. 

A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Steele, to adopt Resolution 2020-11 to temporarily suspect the 

collection or implementation of late fees on water/sewer accounts for April and May 2020 due to 

COVID-19.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

B. Director Bomar reported damage to four (4) public safety patrol vehicles and one (1) public works vehicle 

during the April 7, 2020 hailstorm.  The insurance adjustor on April 10 reviewed the claim for H&H Auto 

Body to do the work.  To date, the city has received insurance proceeds of $14,683.72. 

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Steele, to approve the repair of four (4) Public Safety vehicles and 

one (1) Public Works vehicle damaged during the April 7, 2020 hail storm, with H&H Auto Body at a 

total estimated cost of $18,282.38, paid for by the city’s liability insurance.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  

Motion passed. 
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C. Treasurer Kelley reported that the City Assessor’s contract expires on April 30, 2020.  The current contract 

is recommended to be extended for another three-year term with the first year being paid at the current 

rate, with regular increases in year 2 and 3 of the contract. 

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Wisnaski, to approve a three-year contract with Michael 

Richmond for Assessing Services beginning May 1, 2020.  On a roll-call vote, all in favor.  Motion 

passed. 

 

D. Community Development Manager Siegel reported allowable expansions to the city’s Revolving Loan 

Program to allow loans for certain working capital needs during times of national disasters.  These new 

loans would be slightly limited compared with the current rehabilitation loans included in the Program.  

The proposed changes have been agreed to by the USDA, the original grantor that established the 

Program. 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Steele, to approve modifications to the city’s Revolving Loan 

Program to include loans for business working capital loans during the time of national disaster.  On a 

voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

11. Communications:  

A. A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the February 2020 Public Safety 

Report and the March 2020 Water Renewal Report. On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

12. Accounts Payable: 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Wisnaski, that the bills be allowed and orders drawn in the amount of 

$51,964.64 for payment of same.  On a roll-call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

13. Public Comments:  None. 

 

14. Staff Comments: 

 

Superintendent Nieuwenhuis reported a successful street sweeping last week and successful hydrant flushing 

earlier on Monday the 27th. 

 

Superintendent Pond reported status quo at the plant, with staff working every day to meet operational 

standards. 

 

Community Development Manager Siegel reported having learned of two (2) businesses that have permanently 

closed – Aubree’s and Highland Ridge.  She noted having been in touch with other businesses on a weekly 

basis.  She noted whether the Memorial Day Parade would be canceled. 

 

Public Safety Director Bomar thanked the Martin and Gun Plain Fire Departments for their assistance at the 

Tuesday April 21 fire on Hicks Street.  He reported that court will be resuming soon on a virtual platform.  

There was discussion about the parks and whether they would be opened - Council recommended the parks 

remain closed until the Stay At Home Order is lifted.  Complaints about gatherings in the park will continue to 

be investigated at the officer’s discretion, but everyone seems to be listening to the warnings to disburse. 

 

Clerk/Treasurer Kelley reported working on the budget, considering operational changes for if the city opens 

back up to the public, and starting work on the August election.   
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City Manager Wilson gave an update about making an application to the State Historic Preservation Office as 

part of the Mill Demolition Grant.  He noted reviewing available grants as relates to industrial park road 

improvements.  He noted that the City Attorney is currently reviewing the Mill Demolition contract.  He also 

discussed the easement negotiations with Consumers Energy.  The current draft easement includes a large 

swath of land with several restrictions that could impede future development.  Manager Wilson suggested 

delaying the work until a developer could have input on the easement and the improvements to the 

development.  Council agreed.  Finally, Manager Wilson hinted that the budget could show some lean times 

coming. 

 

15. Council Comments:   

 

Each Council Member thanked Public Works and Public Safety for continued professionalism and hard work 

during this public health crisis and with the recent fire.   

 

16. Adjournment: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to adjourn the meeting at 7:52PM.  On voice vote, all voted in 

favor. Motion passed. 

 

Minutes respectfully submitted by,  

Brian Kelley 

City Clerk/Treasurer  

 

MINUTES APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL 

May 11, 2020 

   

       

_________________________________________ 

Brian Kelley 
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SUMMARY 

Plainwell City Council 

April 27, 2020 
 

1. Mayor Keeler called the regular meeting to order at 7:02 PM in Council Chambers on the Zoom 

Online Meeting Platform. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

3. Roll Call:  Present:  Keeler, Steele, Overhuel, Keeney and Wisnaski.  Absent:  None. 

 

4. Approved Minutes/Summary of the 04/13/2020 regular meeting. 

 

5. Adopted Resolution 2020-11 to temporarily suspect collection or implementation of late fees on 

water/sewer accounts for April and May 2020 due to COVID-19. 

 

6. Approved repairs to four (4) Public Safety and one (1) Public Works vehicles, damaged during 

the April 7, 2020 hail storm, with H&H Auto Body at an estimated total cost of $18,282.38, 

largely paid for by the city’s liability insurance. 

 

7. Approved a new three-year contract with Michael Richmond for assessing services. 

 

8. Approved modifications to the city’s Revolving Loan Program to include loans for business 

working capital loans during time of national disasters. 

 

9. Accepted and placed on file the February 2020 Public Safety Report and the March 2020 Water 

Renewal Reports. 

 

10. Approved Accounts Payable for $51,964.64. 

 

11. Adjourned the meeting at 7:52 pm. 

 

Submitted by, 

Brian Kelley 

City Clerk/Treasurer 



























City of Plainwell
Investment Portfolio Detail - Unaudited
at: 

Principal Institution or Contact Name Purchase Maturity    Remaining Days
Investment Type CUSIP Purchase Bank and Number Date Date Yield to Maturity

1 Pooled Investment* N/A $192,423 Michigan Class Rich Garay - 734.604.1494 03/28/2016 0.86%
2 18-Month CD N/A $158,025 Northstar Bank Julie Smith - 810.329.7104 02/13/2019 08/12/2020 2.45% 104
3 365-Day CD N/A $105,810 Grand River Bank Christy Vierzen - 616.259.1322 06/11/2019 06/10/2020 2.75% 41
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15 * Trust Funds in Pool -$29,590 Non-City Funds included in MIClass

Total Investments: $426,667.48 Average Yield: 2.02%

Cash Activity for the Month
Cash, beginning of month: $1,513,891.16

Cash, end of month: $1,539,652.31

** Funds 701 and 703 not included - Trust & Agency

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with Michigan 
laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by City Council.

Insert Signature:

Investment Activity Report

Brian Kelley, City Treasurer

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with Michigan 
laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by City Council.04/30/2020

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager    

““The Island City”

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 

Kelley

Date: 2020.05.08 

14:12:14 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 

Wilson

Date: 2020.05.08 

14:16:00 -04'00'



CITY OF PLAINWELL
ESTIMATED CASH BALANCE/FUND BALANCE REPORT
MONTH ENDED: 4/30/2020
% OF FISCAL YEAR: 83.33%

FUND

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS 
BALANCE

FUND 
BALANCE

ACTUAL 
REVENUE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ACTUAL 
EXPENSE YTD 
- CASH BASIS

ESTIMATED 
FUND 

BALANCE 
(AUDIT FB + 
ACT REV - 
ACT EXP)

TOTAL 
RECONCILED 

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS

CURRENT 
YEAR 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

EXP

EXPENSE 
BUDGET 

USED
General 358,228        406,559        1,926,089  1,722,385     610,263      544,066           2,213,084  77.83%
Major Streets 134,537        160,432        306,236      509,165        (42,497)       (22,439)            843,278      60.38%
Local Streets 86,069          63,279          82,033        119,972        25,340        64,040              172,896      69.39%
Solid Waste 26,368          897                171,045      150,874        21,068        42,263              198,493      76.01%
Fire Reserve 66,545          66,545          87,127        75,601          78,072        78,072              78,101        96.80%
Airport 23,694          26,902          46,641        46,059          27,484        23,024              52,305        88.06%
Revolving Loan 37,114          62,517          8,745          10,000          61,262        35,858              10,000        100.00%
Capital Improvement 58,423          59,044          131,710      133,898        56,856        56,856              184,947      72.40%
Brownfield BRA 31,460          30,633          75,236        161,420        (55,551)       (56,817)            109,101      147.95%
Tax Increment TIFA 70,235          69,678          76,878        46,160          100,395      98,509              59,830        77.15%
Downtown DDA 24,623          22,625          64,296        36,063          50,858        51,391              54,413        66.28%
Sewer 816,042        724,580        1,439,651  1,344,644     819,587      810,930           1,806,972  74.41%
Water 144,104        90,348          433,770      609,866        (85,749)       (39,504)            848,451      71.88%
Equipment 148,654        143,866        188,608      120,412        212,062      211,633           240,398      50.09%
OPEB** 63,821          64,502          18,516        14,468          68,550        68,337              21,127        68.48%

2,089,917     1,992,407     5,056,582  5,100,988     1,948,001  1,966,220        6,893,397  74.00%

* - Amounts taken from audited financial statements as of June 30, 2019
** - OPEB listing on this worksheet is included in the General Fund for financial statement purposes
*** - These amounts are taken directly from the End of Month Financial Statement provided to Council

AUDITED FIGURES AS OF 
MOST RECENT AUDIT *

CURRENT YEAR 
PERFORMACE - 

UNAUDITED ***

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.    

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  Brian Kelley, City Treasurer     

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.   

Insert Signature:
Erik Wilson

Digitally signed by Erik 

Wilson

Date: 2020.05.07 

11:18:10 -04'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 

Kelley

Date: 2020.05.01 

15:39:04 -04'00'



05/07/2020                           INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                      
                                            EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/11/2020 - 05/11/2020                                            
                                                     JOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID                                                     
                                             BANK CODE: UBAP - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK                                             

Vendor Code Vendor Name
Invoice Description Amount 

000004 PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 
2020.04 APRIL 2020 PARTS/SUPPLIES 95.50

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 95.50

000010 RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC 
30603 GASOLINE @ AIRPORT 4/23/2020 42.55

TOTAL FOR: RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC 42.55

000034 VERIZON
9853208934 CELL PHONE SERVICE 3/24/20 - 04/23/20 985.87
9853208935 DPS PHONES EOC 3/24/20 -04/23/20 123.10

TOTAL FOR: VERIZON 1,108.97

000096 NYE UNIFORM CO  INC
732383 SHIRT W/ EMBLEM- WELCHER 62.50

TOTAL FOR: NYE UNIFORM CO  INC 62.50

000138 AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS
IN233840 DPS COPIER BASE & USAGE THROUGH 4/21/2020 78.84

TOTAL FOR: AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS 78.84

000276 WEST SHORE FIRE, INC
21771 FIREFIGHTER TURN-OUT GEAR (2 SETS) 5,885.43

TOTAL FOR: WEST SHORE FIRE, INC 5,885.43

000488 NATIONAL FLAG COMPANY
208409 FLAGS - CEMETERY & PARADE 1,523.28

TOTAL FOR: NATIONAL FLAG COMPANY 1,523.28

000609 MIDWAY CHEVROLET
76319 TRUCK #20 DEFROST REPAIR 815.85

TOTAL FOR: MIDWAY CHEVROLET 815.85

000885 KENDALL ELECTRIC INC
S109037671.001 TECH CONNECT RENEWAL FOR SCADA COMPUTER 1,367.10

TOTAL FOR: KENDALL ELECTRIC INC 1,367.10

000941 WEST MICHIGAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE
4161 SPRING 2020 MCOLES 201.12

TOTAL FOR: WEST MICHIGAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE 201.12

001043 BS&A SOFTWARE
129252 TAX SYSTEM SUPPORT MAY 2020 - MAY 2021 503.00

TOTAL FOR: BS&A SOFTWARE 503.00



001415 DAN'S TREE SERVICE
002135 REMOVE 2 TREES - 437 N SHERWOOD 1,800.00

TOTAL FOR: DAN'S TREE SERVICE 1,800.00

001448 PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS
6331 APRIL 2020 PERMITS 195.00

TOTAL FOR: PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS 195.00

001536 WASHWELL-STADIUM DRIVE GROUP-SOAP 
2605 APRIL 220 DRY CLEANING DPS 4.25

TOTAL FOR: WASHWELL-STADIUM DRIVE GROUP-SOAP 4.25

001748 REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES
0249-006725299 DPW/CITY GARBAGE/RECYCLE MAY 2020 490.38
0249-006725712 WR GARBAGE SERVICE MAY 2020 350.75

TOTAL FOR: REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES 841.13

002018 CDW-G
XNQ3428 WR OFFICE SOFTWARE UPGRADE & RAM 448.51

TOTAL FOR: CDW-G 448.51

002201 VOSS LIGHTING
20181652-00 LIGHT BULBS - CITY STREETLIGHTS 286.80

TOTAL FOR: VOSS LIGHTING 286.80

002246 ELHORN ENGINEERING CO.
282651 CHEMICALS WELL # 4, # 7 502.00

TOTAL FOR: ELHORN ENGINEERING CO. 502.00

002361 CLARK HILL PLC 
976549 ATTORNEY FEES MARCH 2020 55.00

TOTAL FOR: CLARK HILL PLC 55.00

002391 CYBERMIND INC
NET-50927 MAY 2020 WEBSITE FEES 49.95

TOTAL FOR: CYBERMIND INC 49.95

002650 FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID
85017 POLICE/FIRE FUEL 04/16/20 -04/30/20 320.53

TOTAL FOR: FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID 320.53

003081 GRIFFIN PEST SOLUTIONS INC
2020.05 DPW ANNUAL TERMITE PROTECTION 312.00

TOTAL FOR: GRIFFIN PEST SOLUTIONS INC 312.00

003087 TOTAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
12944 SUN LOT CLEAN UP - UNKNOWN OIL OR SUBSTANCE 200.00

TOTAL FOR: TOTAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 200.00

004168 SBF ENTERPRISES
0133742 UB PAPER & ENVELOPES 418.70



TOTAL FOR: SBF ENTERPRISES 418.70

004182 PITNEY BOWES/PURCHASE POWER
2020-04 POSTAGE ON METER 04/01/2020 150.00

TOTAL FOR: PITNEY BOWES/PURCHASE POWER 150.00

004852 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC
2050138094 WR SAMPLES - IPP 270.00

TOTAL FOR: PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC 270.00

004855 PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE
5068 DPS HAND SOAP 7.59
5095 DPS PRE-MIX FUEL/OIL 15.98
5100 SHOVEL & BROOM - M89 CLEAN UP WORK 76.97
5124 BATTERIES - TESTING EQUIPMENT 12.99
5168 SALT WATER SOFTENER - DPS 75.90

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE 189.43

004896 WALTERS SWEEPING
5943 STREET SWEEPING APRIL 2020 4,900.00

TOTAL FOR: WALTERS SWEEPING 4,900.00

004910 ON DUTY GEAR LLC
22546 EXTERNAL VEST CARRIERS, BULLET PROOF VEST 1,249.00

TOTAL FOR: ON DUTY GEAR LLC 1,249.00

005015 CHECKALT-KLIK
159483 E-LOCKBOX FEES FOR APRIL 2020 135.75

TOTAL FOR: CHECKALT-KLIK 135.75

TOTAL - ALL VENDORS 24,012.19



Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer     

Insert Signature:

Bryan Pond, Water Renewal Plant Supt.   Bill Bomar, Public Safety Director     

Bob Nieuwenhuis, Public Works Supt.    Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  

INVOICE AUTHORIZATION

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

I verify that to the best of my knowledge the 
attached invoice listing is accurate and the 
procedures in place to compile this  invoice listing 
has been followed.

Person Compiling Report

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Amanda

Kersten

Digitally signed by Amanda Kersten 

DN: cn=Amanda Kersten, o=City of 

Plainwell, ou=City Hall, 

email=akersten@plainwell.org, c=US 

Date: 2020.05.07 13:21:02 -04'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 

Kelley

Date: 2020.05.07 

16:17:10 -04'00'

Bryan Pond
Digitally signed by Bryan 

Pond

Date: 2020.05.08 

12:08:03 -04'00'

Bill Bomar
Digitally signed by Bill 

Bomar

Date: 2020.05.07 

16:41:18 -04'00'

Robert

Nieuwenhuis

Digitally signed by Robert 

Nieuwenhuis

Date: 2020.05.07 

15:09:18 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 

Wilson

Date: 2020.05.08 

14:15:24 -04'00'



05/07/2020                                     CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                                
                                              CHECK DATE FROM 04/30/2020 - 05/15/2020                                              

Check Date Bank Check Vendor Name Description Amount

Bank CBGEN Chemical Bank - General AP Account
Check Type: EFT Transfer - Automatic Payments
05/05/2020 CBGEN 1751(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANYRETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE MAY 2020 - WHIT 215.49
05/05/2020 CBGEN 1752(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANYRETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE MAY 2020 - TOWN 208.32

Total EFT Transfer: 423.81

Bank UBAP United Bank - General Checking
Check Type: EFT Transfer - Automatic Payments
05/15/2020 UBAP 136(E) CITY OF PLAINWELL MAY 2020 CITY UTILITY BILLING STATEMENTS 474.05
05/04/2020 UBAP 137(E) STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX FILING APRIL 2020 44.27
05/05/2020 UBAP 138(E) CENTURYLINK APRIL 2020 LONG DISTANCE 0.86

Total EFT Transfer: 519.18

Check Type: Paper Check - Manual Checks
05/01/2020 UBAP 15929 C.O.P.S. HEALTH TRUST MAY 2020 DENTAL & VISION 1,455.21
05/01/2020 UBAP 15930 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO MAY 2020 LIFE INSURANCE COVERAGE 100.77
05/01/2020 UBAP 15931 PRIORITY HEALTH MAY 2020 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM 19,501.43
05/01/2020 UBAP 15932 RICHMOND, MICHAEL J ASSESSING SERVICES MAY 2020 1,500.00
04/30/2020 UBAP 15934 GUN PLAIN TOWNSHIP REFUND SEWER TAP FEE - STONERIDGE 1,655.00
04/30/2020 UBAP 15935 POSTMASTER TO MAIL UTILITY BILLS 602.50
05/04/2020 UBAP 15936 CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRICITY THROUGH 04/23/2020 12,834.79
05/04/2020 UBAP 15937 VERIZON DPW/WR DESK PHONES 03/18/2020 - 04/17/20 219.65
05/04/2020 UBAP 15938 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS (SPECTRUM) DPS PHONES/INTERNET/TV THROUGH 05/18/20 461.21

Total Paper Check: 38,330.56



REPORT TOTALS:
Total of 14 Checks: 39,273.55
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 14 Disbursements: 39,273.55

Off Cycle Payment Authorization
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 

Kelley

Date: 2020.05.07 

16:15:31 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 

Wilson

Date: 2020.05.08 

14:14:40 -04'00'







The Island City 
Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

Reports & Communications: 

A.   Public Safety Storm Damaged Vehicle Repair Change Order 

On April 27, 2020, City Council authorized the repair of four (4) Public Safety vehicles damaged in the April 

7, 2020 hail storm.  One vehicle was estimated to cost $4,096.32 and was included in the April 27, 2020 

authorization.  However, that vehicle’s actual repair cost came in at $7,992.17, requiring a change order of 

$3,895.85.  The insurance company is expected to cover the additional cost. 

Recommended action:  Council should consider approving the change order of $3,895.85 to repair one 

Public Safety vehicle damaged during the April 7, 2020 hail storm, with H&H Auto Body. 

 

 

 

Reminder of Upcoming Meetings 
 May 14, 2020 – Allegan County Board of Commissioners – 7:00pm 

 May 20, 2020 – Plainwell Planning Commission – 7.00pm 

 May 12, 2020 – Plainwell DDA/BRA/TIFA Board– 7:30am 

 Tuesday May 26, 2020 – Plainwell City Council – 7:00pm 

 

Non‐Agenda Items / Materials Transmitted 
 Notice of Public Hearing – Consumers Energy – May 13, 2020 10am 
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